(R-2011-399) ///55

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306298

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

NOV 1 6 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF THE PROJECT AREA COMMITTEE FOR THE CENTRE CITY REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on September 11, 1990, the Council of the City of San Diego ("Council"), by Resolution No. R-276511, adopted the Procedures for the Formation of a Project Area Committee ("PAC") for the Centre City Redevelopment Project ("Project"), and has subsequently adopted certain amendments to such Procedures ("Procedures"); and

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2001, the Council, by Resolution No. R-295698, established the Centre City Advisory Committee ("CCAC") and approved the CCAC Bylaws, and such Bylaws have been subsequently amended by the CCAC and the PAC ("Bylaws"); and

WHEREAS, in order to provide broad-based opportunity for citizen participation in the planning and development process for downtown San Diego, the CCAC membership consists of all of the PAC members and three additional representatives from areas within the Centre City Community Plan area; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the CCAC Bylaws, the CCAC and the PAC function as concurrent operating committees, and votes are tallied and reported separately for the CCAC and the PAC; and

WHEREAS, California Community Redevelopment Law ("Law") requires that PACs remain in existence for three years from the date of adoption of the redevelopment plan and are thereafter subject to one-year extensions by the legislative body (i.e., the Council); and

(R-2011-399)

WHEREAS, the Council previously has approved multiple one-year extensions of the

PAC for the Project, and the PAC is presently authorized to remain in operation through October

31, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the PAC continues to be a valuable advisory committee to the

Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, which administers the Project through the

Centre City Development Corporation; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council, as follows:

That the Council hereby approves a one-year extension, from November 1, 2010, through

October 31, 2011, regarding the operation of the Project Area Committee for the Centre City

Redevelopment Project.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By:

rosh Khashayar

Deputy City Attorney

KK:js 10/26/10

Or.Dept:CCDC

R-2011-399

PL#2010-03337

| I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Diego, at this meeting of NOV 9 2010 | n was passed by the Council of the City of San |
|---|--|
| | ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk |
| | By Olling Deputy City Clerk |
| Approved: (date) | JERRY SANDERS, Mayor |
| Vetoed:(date) | JERRY SANDERS, Mayor |